



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 17162 of 2025

Varun Sharma

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Sarvesh Kumar Dubey, Umesh Kumar Singh
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Yogendra Pal Singh

Court No. - 50

HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that one police witness namely Incharge Inspector Rajeev Kumar has failed to appear before the learned trial court despite issuance ofailable warrants and nonailable warrants.

The Senior Superintendent of Police, Meerut to file his affidavit disclosing the cause for non compliance of the directions of this Court rendered in **Bhanwar Singh @ Karamvir Vs. State of U.P. (Criminal Misc. Bail Application No. 16871 of 2023) & Jitendra v. State of U.P. .(Criminal Misc. Bail Application No.9126 of 2023)** and directions issued by the Director General of Police, Government of U.P. and Principal Secretary (Home), Government of U.P. in compliance thereof. The affidavit shall also disclose the action taken against the police officials for failing to comply with the directions of the trial court to serve summons upon the aforesaid witness in the appointed time frame.

List this matter on 13.11.2025.

(Ajay Bhanot,J.)

September 24, 2025
Jaswant